
lfTRIAD 
ENGi NEE~I NG 

CINCO~POI\ATED 

July 7, 1993 

Mr. Gregory M. Rose 
Deactivation Environmental Specialist 
Environmental and Energy Affairs 
Chrysler Corporation 
12000 Chrysler Drive, CIMS 416-1 5-14 
Highland Park, Ml 48288-1919 

RE: Requested Information 
Chrysler Corporation 
Kenosha Main Plant Project 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Rose: 

fl D Qoo004SOQ 
EllR I £R..P 
Ke11JOSl-tA. C • 

Per your request, enclosed please find information regarding site conditions adjacent to 60th 
Street and disposal/treatment of impacted soil and groundwater related to groundwater 
recovery system installation activities at the Kenosha Main Plant. Sewer invert elevations, 
a plan map, and a geologic cross-section and location map depicting sewer locations adjacent 
to 60th Street is included as Attachment 1. 

Laboratory results of soil and groundwater samples collected at borehole/monitor well location 
MW-44 is contained in Attachment 2. The well was installed on City of Kenosha property 
approximately 50 feet southeast of well MW-20 adjacent to 60th Street. The well was 
installed to evaluate groundwater quality and groundwater flow in this area, per a meeting 
with Ms. Pam Mylotta of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) on 
January 7, 1993. No field evidence of soil or groundwater impacts was observed during 
borehole/monitor well installation. No significant detections of analyzed constituents 
occurred. Further documentation related to well installation, including borehole, well 
construction, and well development logs, will be submitted with the June 1993 quarterly 
groundwater monitoring report. 

A water table map depicting inferred groundwater flow in the Kenosha Main Plant South Area 
(including data from MW-44) is included as Attachment 3. The map was prepared using the 
most recent round of water level measurements obtained the week of June 4, 1993. 

The piles of impacted soils (approximately 2,000 yards) related to groundwater recovery 
system installation activities are currently covered with plastic . The piles are approximately 
300 cubic yards in size. These soils will be disposed of at Hechimovich Sanitary Landfill, Inc. 
(Hechimovich) pending laboratory results of modified waste testing protocol T-3. This 
analysis is required based on results of initial sampling and analysis for VOCs via EPA Method 
8021. 

325 east chicago street 
milwoul~ee, wisconsin 53202 
414/291-8840 
fox: 414/291-8841 



Mr. Gregory Rose 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
July 8, 1993 
Page 2 

A map depicting soil pile location, soil pile analytical results for the Method 8021 sampling, 
and parameters for modified waste test ing protocol T-3 are included in Attachment 4. 
Representative samples were collected from four locations (north , south , east, and west, 
respectively) at each pile, composited into one sample for each pile , and submitted for EPA 
Method 8021 analysis . Representative composite samples for Hechimovich modified waste 
testing protocol T-3 were collected from three locations (north, southeast, and southwest) at 
each soil pile and composited into one sample for all piles. 

As we discussed, based on telephone conversations with George Volpentesta of WDNR, an 
air permit/off gas treatment will not be required if air stripping is used to treat groundwater 
from sumps 4, 5, and 6. Triad will submit an application to WDNR. Following written 
authorization to proceed, an air stripping system will be installed . 

I trust this information meets your needs . If you have any questions or comments, please do 
not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 

Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

RJB :slr 
Enclosure 
11013\11013-C 

cc: Mr. Jack Bugna, Chrysler/Kenosha 
Ms. Jeanne Ramponi , Triad 
Mr. Dave Voight, Triad 
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SEWER INVERT ELEVATIONS (SEE ATTACHED FIGURES) 

SANITARY SEWER 

San 1 624.27 616.39 

001 625.30 615.22 

STORM SEWER 

I ST-1 624.29 616.38 

ST-2 625.17 616.67 

I 
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sVvRnson envtRonmenrRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 

p@fi&.W44#1 

I .::_ 

' WDNR Certification #268181760 

FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT nET'OHT t·JUMBER: B287G 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rici< Binder 
Project #10813 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/l (ppm) 

DNR_tt Analyte 

WDNR Modified Method ORO 

78919 ORO 

WDNR Modified Method EPA 9073 

00083 TRPH 

SEI 
Sample 

POL 

O.OG 

ID 
ID 

DATE: ,June 17, 
PURCHASE OFlDER: 
SEI NO: WL5866 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 

1993 

0G/0~)/93 
06/10/93 

DATE EXTRACTED 
TRPH - 06/14/93 
ORO - OG/11/93 

DATE ANALYZED 
Tf1PH - 0G/14/93 
ORO - 06/14/93 

5866-1 
MW-44 

<O.OG 

<1 
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sWRnson envtRonmenrRL inc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 

-' 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project tf10813 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
DNR # Anal:tte Sam1,2le ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 
77297 
32101 
32104 
34413 
77342 
77350 
77353 
32102 
34301 
34306 
34311 
32106 
34418 
77275 
77277 
38437 
77651 
775'J6 

Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chlorornethane 
2-Ch l oroto l uene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 

ORIGINAL 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

f1EPORT NUMBER: 8287 6 

DATE: June 17, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SET NO: WL5866 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5866-1 
MW-44 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0. '.'i 
<0. ::> 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

1993 

06/0~)/'.JJ 
06/10/93 
06/14/93 



I 

s'N'Rnson env1RonmenrRL inc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 

;MWWkfW 

' -=- -
,f 

Mi¥@#5tf► 
' WDNR Certification #268181760 

FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 
REPORT NUMBER: 82876 

Triad Engineering, Inc. DATE: ~lune 17, 1993 
325 East Chicago Street PUHCHASE ORDER: 
Mi lwaul<ee, WI 53202 SEI NO: \'IL5866 

DATE COLLECTED: 06/0'.J/93 
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 06/10/93 

Project #10813 DATE ANALYZED: OG/14/93 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 5866-1 
DNR ff Analyte Sample ID M\'/-,H 

EPA Method 8021' 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 
34571 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.6 
34668 Dichlorodifluorumethane <0.5 
34496 1 ,1-Dichloroethane <0.6 
32103 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 
34501 1 ,1-Dichloroethene <0.5 
77093 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 
34546 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.7 
34541 1 , 2-Di ch l oropropane <0.:-i 
77173 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <0.5 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane <0.7 
77168 1 ,1-Dichloropropene <0.5 
78113 Ethyl benzene <O. ::, 
34391 Hexachlorobutndiene <0.7 
77223 Isopropylbenzene <0. (j 

77356 p-Isopropyltoluene <0.5 
34423 Methylene chloride <2.0 
34696 Naphthalene <0.7 

ORIGINAL 



svVRnson env1RonmenrRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 

• ..:,_ -' 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project tt10813 

I Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propylbenzene 
77128 Styrene 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

77562 1 ,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34475 Tetrachloroethene 
78131 Toluene 
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
34506 1 ,1,1-Trichloroethane 
34511 1 ,1,2-Trichloroethane 
39180 Trichloroethene 
34488 Trichlorofluoromethane 
77443 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
39175 Vinyl chloride 
77135 o-Xylenes 
85795 m & p Xylenes 

WDNR Certification 1/268181760 

flEPORT NUMBER: 8287 G 

DATE: June 17, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5866 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5866-1 
MW-44 

<0.6 
<0.6 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
1.3 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.9 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

06/09/93 
06/10/93 
OG/14/93 

· <'il£"kf-J}.;·=1 · -
Projects Coordinator 

qRIGIMAL 



-
PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME TEST PARAMETERS I --re; AC> 6'J 6 //J 6&QJ I.JC, - //0/3 

Ji SAMPLERS: 12, K~ NO. 
,.__ 

~ SAMPLE TYPE 

C ('1--P-'{ 7 L-£' I 

-:1". ~ l d.v--- I OF 

v" :<' CONTAINERS 

~o \) ~ 
(Specify groundwater, soil, 

a: co wastewater, sludge, etc.) 
SEI# STA. NO. DATE TIME :E < STATION LOCATION (;Jr/ 0 a: 

(.) C, 

_A I /fl pJ-L/ t./ &/cJ /23o / /v1.v.J -I.ft/- .3 >< G~ 
I (n!tJ-1/l/ tp/~ {2-XJ f Mw-# I [X 6 vdwfr 

J- fn~4L/ ~h i 2.3o / MAJ-# I ~ /2ndu.Jir 
I 

SAMPLE CONDITION: SAMPLE LOCATION: 

1<~/lT U2_ 

~_;t:y' DATE/TIME ~"i0r--- DATE/ Tl~~f SPECIAL REQUESTS: 

II -• ,I o/9,1~ GJ~ I :1 p 
, I j? A-r r1 

RECEIVlY: DATE/ TIME" ~al~ ~J~~f Q. ~ 6/q 11/:m 
REPORT TO: 

~AME: / II 
LABORATORY 

p#W#i#4W 3150 North Brookfield Rd. ADDRESS: 
Brookfield, WI 53045 . (414) 783-6111 =- - Fax (414) 783-5752 PHONE: -. 

' 
wii4iW# sWRnson enVJRonmenrRL inc 

•· " ' 



sVvRnson env1RonmenTRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix : Soi 1 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg {ppm) 

Analyte 

WDNR Modified Method DRO 

78919 ORO 

)#4@#,,¥? 

-' ~ 

MAW¥?Mti# 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

POL,. __ _ 

ORIGINAL 

rnYOrff t!l1M8[R: 132885 

DATE: June 17, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: \'/L5808 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 

DATE EXTRACTED 
ORO - 06/07/93 

DATE ANALYZED 
ORO - 06/07/93 

S808--1 
M\'v-44 5-7' 

<1 

1993 

06/04/93 
06/07/93 



I 

sWRnson env1RonmenrRL inc 
I 

::!... -' 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matr·ix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

78124 Benzene 
81555 
77297 
32101 
32104 
34413 
77342 
77350 
77353 
32102 
34301 
34306 
34311 
32106 
34418 
77275 
77277 
38437 
77651 
77596 

Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Ch l orobenzene 
Ch lorodi bromornethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 

ORIGINAL 

WDNR Certification l/268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 82895 

DATE: June 17, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5808 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5808-1 
t111-44 5-7' 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 

1993 

06/04/93 
06/07 /93 
06/14/93 



I 

I 

s'vt!Rnson env1RonmenrRL inc. 

-
,( 

4¥4·&2%♦ 
' WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT rn~PORT f\lUMBER: B2895 

Triad Engineering, Inc. DATE: ,June 17, 1993 
325 East Chicago Street PURCHASE ORDER: 
Milwaukee, \\II 53202 SEI NO: V/L5808 

DATE COLLECTED: OG/04/93 
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 06/07/93 

Project tt11013 DATE ANALYZED: 06/14/93 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

SEI ID 5808-1 
DNR 1# Analyte Sample ID M\'/-44 5-7' 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.02 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.02 
34571 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.02 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.02 
34496 1,1-Dichloroethane <0.03 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane <0.02 
34501 1 ,1-Dichloroethene <0.02 
77093 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.03 
34546 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.03 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane <0-02 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane <0.02 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane <0.03 
77168 1,1-Dichloropropene <0.02 
78113 Ethyl benzene <0.02 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene <0.03 
77223 Isopropyl bc~nzene <0.02 
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene <0.02 
34423 Methylene chloride 0.22* 
34696 Naphthalene <0.03 

* Methylene chloride is a commonly used solvent in the laboratory. This 
result may be biased high. 

ORIGINAL 
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I 

svVRnson env1RonmenrRL inc /4#@:§t,;;;:;t;t 

3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 

-' WDNR Certification #268181760 

FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT l1[PORT NUMBER: B2895 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project 1t11013 

Matri X: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

DATE: June 17, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5808 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

Analyte 
SEI ID 

Sample ID 
5808-1 
Mw-,i,i 5-7' 

EPA Method 
77224 
77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 
39175 
77135 
85795 

8021 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1 ,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tri ch 1 oroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzcne 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02· 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.0;? 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.0;2 

4~fc- E 13~~,l-a~~y ,. Barry 
Proj cts Coordinator 

ORIGINAL 

1993 

06/04/93 
0G/07/93 
OG/14/93 



-
PROJ. NO. PROJECTNAME ~: T/<.114-D .. ' . TEST PARAMETERS I . 
I ID 13 f \-) n,1~\-{, r1nr 0ora:h0v\ ' ~"'r * 

SAMPLERS: 
I \ NO. ¥ SAMPLE TYPE 

"'J . R u_'{'f\.,£) D ~ I 
OF uLt o 

CONTAINERS ~\jq (Specify groundwater, soil, 
' wastewater, sludge, etc.) C: co 

SEI# STA. NO. DATE TIME ::E < STATION LOCATION 0 cc 
0 c., 

-
I ffi\i}-t4L\ ~-t/-9 1/4-S X Vv\On~r\J,'\\ 4-L\. 5"-71 

rf I Dt!. L.f. x X X ~~ . 

' I 
~ WJN~ /ftuLh-4/ 11e.r~/ 

I 

! 
I SAMPLE CONDITION: SAMPLE LOCATION: r- D~O - lcJ"V\ )~q>~ D / 

I /2 I o/l -;e C>L- r--t~ '9 VO \ 

, 

I J-1~ /? u_11.,!) 

RELINQUISHED BY: QV\ DATE/TIME RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME SPECIAL REQUESTS: 

: ~ .,,., .. .L YY1 rLJ ~·h/lf g:D ,~. l~t..~ Y\~ 
b/7 q4J-

10-w ~ 
~EIVEDBY: DATE/ TIME :_c~8/ij~ DATE/ TIME 

~1 (1-VlA/1~ b/7/n, i:oi #;13 ,9:ry REPORT TO: 

Rlc..k...B\ ~er-
NAME: 

...... ' "' LABORATORY l'lM &-iqt "e~n11~ ~c.. 
3150 North Brookfield Rd. 

, Brookfield, WI 53045 
ADDRESS: 32 cs e.. c~\ c.~1:i 

-- (414) 783-6111 . 
Yt4 ~1 ~¥'Ll'D =- - Fax (414) 783-5752 PHONE: -' s'A!Rnson enVJRonmenrRL inc. 

,,.. . .. 
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MW-18d; 
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--------------------
----

MW-180//-

------- --,---- J 
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I 
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~✓/✓ 

/"✓✓ 
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17C 

17-A 
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sWRnson env1nonmenrn1 ·~re. 
I -

WDNR Corlilicalion //260181760 3150 North Orookfiold l~oad 
Brookfiold, Wisconsin 53045 
lolophono (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT NUMlJER: [32G92 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chica90 Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Oinder 
Project f/10813 

I Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 

SEI ID 
.§amQl e ID 

78124 
81555 
77297 
32101 
32104 
34413 
77342 
77350 
77353 
32102 
34301 
34306 
34311 
32106 
3441B 
77275 
77277 
38437 
77651 
77596 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Oromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Oromoform 
Oromomethanc 
n-Outylbenzene 
set-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzeno 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Ch 1 oroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 

ORIGINAL 
I 

DATE: June 1, 1993 
(.JURCH/\SE OHDEF{: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

547,i-1 
Concrete I\ 

<O .O~~ 
<0.02 
<O. 0~2 
<0.0~~ 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

5474-2 
Soil a 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.20 

<0.04 
1.60 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 



I 

swnnson env1nonmenrn1 'r"JC 
3150 North Brookliold Road 
Brookliold, Wisconsin 53045 
lolephone (414) 703-6111 

-' 
FAX (414) 703-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project ft 10813 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

DNR II Analvte 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
346613 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1,1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethcne 
345,t(j trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethenc 
34541 1 ,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane 
77168 1 ,1-Dichloropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexachlorobutadicne 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene 
34423 Methylene chloride 
34696 Naphthalene 

SEI ID 
Snmplc ID 

WDNR Cerlilicalion 1/268101760 

F~EPORT NUMOER: 02692 

DATE: June 1, 1993 
PURCHASE 011DER: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE 11ECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5474-1 
Concrete A 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.15* 

<0.03 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

5474-2 
Soil 8 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.15 

<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
5.40 

<0.03 
0.03 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 

* Methylene chloride is a commonly used solvent in the laboratory. This 
result may be biased high. 

OHIGll-lAL 
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swnson env1RonmenTRI ''7C 

3150 North Brookliold Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 

'I,. I - -' WDNn Certification /1268181760 

FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago'street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project l/10813 

Matrix: Soi 1 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

SEI ID 
DNR II Analytc §ample ID 

EPA Method no21 
77224 n-Propylbenzcne 
77128 Styrene 
77562 1,1 ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34516 1 ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34475 Tetrachloroethene 
78131 Toluene 
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
34506 1 ,1 ,1-Trichloroethane 
34511 1 ,1,2-Trichloroethnnc 
391CO Trichloroethene 
34488 Trichlorofluoromethane 
77443 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 
77222 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzcnc 
77226 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
39175 Vinyl chloride 
77135 o-Xylenes 
85795 m & p Xylenes 

OlllGINAL 

REPORT NUMIJER: 82692 

DATE: June 1, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE nECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5474-1 
Concrete A 

<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.08 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

5474-2 
Soil B 

<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
1.90 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.05 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
0. 13 

<0.02 
18 
40 
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sVvF1nson env1RonrnenrF11 ·1c 
I - -I WDNR Ccrtilication l/260101760 

e--w-, ... z-®"'"=""'.( 

3150 North Brookfiold Road 
Brookfiold, Wisconsin 53045 
tolophono (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPOFff NUMOER: 82692 

Triad Engineering, Inc. DATE: ,June 1 , 1993 
325 East Chicago Street PURCHASE OliDER: 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEI NO: WL5474 

DATE COLLECTED: 05/11/93 
Attn: Mr. Rici< □ incler DATE rlECEIVED: 05/11/93 

Project l/10813 DATE ANALYZED: 05/24/93 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

SEI ID 5474-3 5474-4 
DNR II Analyte Sample ID Soil C Soil D 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 13enzene <0.02 0.09 
81555 Bromobenzene <0.02 <0.02 
77297 Bromochloromethane <0.02 <0.02 
32101 13romodichloromethane <0.02 <0.02 
32104 Bromoform <0.02 <0.02 
34413 Bromomethane <0.02 <0.02 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 0.57 22 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene <0.04 0.05 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 3.90 97 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride <0.02 <0.02 
34301 Chlorobenzene <0.02 <0.02 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane <0.02 <0.02 
34311 Chloroethane <0.02 <0.02 
32106 Chloroform <0.02 <0.02 
34418 Chloromethane <0.02 <0.02 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene <0.02 <0.02 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene <0.02 <0.02 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.02 <0.02 
77651 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <0.02 <0.02 
77596 Dibromomethane <0.02 <0.02 

0111GINAL ,, 



svVRnson env1RonmenrA1. ·,c 
I -. -' WDNR Certilicalion f/260101760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookliold, Wisconsin 53045 
tolophono (414) 703-6111 
FAX (414) 703-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT llEPORT NUMGER: 82692 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Oindor 
Project ti 10013 

I Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

DNR II Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
34496 1,1-Dichlorocthane 
32103 1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1,1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroothone 
34546 trans-1 ,2-Dichlorocthene 
34541 1 ,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane 
77168 1 ,1-Dichloropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 
77223 Isopropylbcnzenc 
7735G p-Isopropyltoluene 
34423 Methylene chloride 
34696 Naphthalene 

SEI ID 
Sarnpl e ID 

DATE: June 1, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5474-3 
Soil C 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
O.G3 

<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.08* 

<0.03 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

5474-4 
Soil D 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.07 

<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 

1.80 
<0.03 
0.36 

<0.02 
<0.02 

1. 70 

* Methylene chloride is a commonly used solvent in the laboratory. This 
result may be biased high. 

QnlGINAL 
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sWRnson env1RonmenrRL inc )lllltHKt 

I -. -' WDNR Ccrlilicalion //260101760 3150 Norlh Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
lolephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B2692 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Dinder 
Project #10813 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

Analvte 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propylbenzene 
77128 Styrene 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

77562 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34475 Tetrach loroethene 
78131 Toluene 
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
34506 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
34511 1,1,2-Trichloroethano 
39180 Trichloroethene 
34488 Trichlorofluoromcthane 
77443 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzone 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
39175 Vinyl chloride 
77135 o-Xylenes 
85795 m & p Xylenes 

OfllGINAL ·~ .• 

DATE: June 1, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5474-3 
Soil C 

<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
5.80 

<0.02 
<0.02 
0.08 

<0.02 
0. 17 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
0.35 

<0.02 
4 .60 

10 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

5474-4 
Soil D 

0.94 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 

10 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.08 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 

20 
<0.02 

28 
73 

· .. •· .. ··. 
,•,•::o .• ·: •. 



s'h'Rnson enV1Ronmenrn1 ·r;c 
3150 North Brookfiold Road 
Brookliold, Wisconsin 53045 
tolophono (414) 703-6111 

I -
WDNR Cortilication //260101760 

FAX (414) 703-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 
REF'OFH NUMOER: 02692 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project U10813 

Matri X: Soil 
source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg {ppm) 

Analvte 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Orornochloromothane 
32101 Bromodichloromethano 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Outylbenzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbcnzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotolucne 
77277 4-Chlorotolucne 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

30437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane 
77596 Dibromomethane 

OHIGINAL 

DATE: June 1, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5474-5 
Soil E 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0 .. 02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

5474-6 
Soil F 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 



swnson env1RonmenrR1. 7 C piWWAA4HtQ 

I - --I WDNR Cortilicalion /1268181760 3150 North Brookliold Road 
Brookliold, Wisconsin 53045 
lolophono (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B2692 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project 1t10013 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

DNR ll Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34660 Dichlorodifluoromethnne. 
34496 1 ,1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1 ,1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane 
77168 1 ,1-Dichloropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene 
34423 Methylene chloride 
34696 Naphthalene 

SEI ID 
Snmpl l"l ID 

DATE: June 1, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

54·14-5 
Soil E 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.27* 

<0.03 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

5474-6 
Soil F 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.35* 

<0.03 

* Methylene chloride is a commonly used solvent in the laboratory. This 
result may be biased high. 

QRIGII-IAL 



sWRnson env1nonmenrn1 nc 
3150 North Brookfiold Road 
Brookfiold, Wisconsin 53045 
lolophone (414) 703-6111 

I -. -
.( 
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I WDNR Certification //260101760 

FAX (414) 703-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 
REPORT NUMBER: 02692 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project # 10813 

Mat r i X: Soi l 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propylbenzene 
77128 Styrene 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

77562 1 ,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34516 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethrn,e 
34475 Tetrachloroethene 
70131 Toluene 
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
34506 1 ,1,1-Trichloroethano 
34511 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
39180 Trichloroethene 
34488 Trichlorofluoromethane 
77443 1,2,3-Trichloropropano 
77222 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
77226 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
39175 Vinyl chloride 
77135 o-Xylenes 
85795 m & p Xylenes 

O,RIGINAL 

DATE: June 1, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5474-5 
Soil E 

<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.04 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.17 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.0~ 
0.09 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

5474-G 
Soil F 

<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0. 10 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.04 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 



swnnson env1RonmenTR'· 1nc. pttellUZ®JW 
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3150 North Brookliold Road 
Brookriold, Wisconsin 53045 
lolophono (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

@@Mnaw:af 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick □ inder 
Project 1110813 

Matrix: Soi l 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

Analyte 
SEI ID 

Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 
77297 
32101 
32104 
34413 
77342 
77350 
77353 
32102 
34301 
34306 
34311 
32106 
34410 
77275 
77277 
38437 
77651 
77596 

Bromobenzene 
Oromochloromethane 
Oromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Outylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromcthanc 
2-Chlorotolueno 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 

Of·llGINAL 
I• I 

WDNR Ccrlilicalion //268101760 

REPORT NUM13ER: 82G92 

DATE: June 1, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5474-7 
Soil G 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 

0.0.J 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.0~ 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

5474-8 
Soil H 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
0.38 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 



sWRnson env;RonmenTR' inc 
I - -' WDNR Cortilication 1/260101760 3150 North Orookliold Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
tolophono (414) 703-6111 
FAX (414) 703-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPOflT NUMOER: 02692 

Triad Engineering, Inc. DATE: June 1, 1993 
325 East Chicago Street PURCl-1/\SE ORDEfl: 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEI NO: WL5474 

DATE COLLECTED: 05/11/93 
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/11/93 

Project 1110813 DATE ANALYZED: 05/24/93 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg {ppm) 

SEI ID 5474-7 5474-8 
DNR ll Analyte Sample ID Soi 1 G Soi 1 H 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.02 <0.02 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.02 <0.02 
34571 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.03 <0.02 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethanc <0.02 <0.02 
34496 1 ,1-Dichloroethane <0.03 0.03 
32103 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <0.02 <0.02 
34501 1,1-Dichloroethene <0.02 <0.02 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethcne <0.03 <0.03 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.03 <0.03 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane <0.02 <0.02 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane <0.02 <0.02 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane <0.03 <0.03 
77168 1,1-Dichloropropene <0.02 <0.02 
78113 Ethyl benzene <0.02 0.05 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene <0.03 <0.03 
77223 Isopropylbenzene <0.02 <0.02 
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene <0.02 <0.02 
34423 Methylene chloride 0.20* 0.14* 
34696 Naphthalene <0.03 <0.03 

* Methylene chloride is a commonly used solvent in the laboratory. This 
result may be biased high. 



sWRnson env1RonmenrR1 "7C. 
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WDNR Ccrtilication 1/268181760 3150 North Brookliold Road 
Brookliold, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: 82692 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project 1110131"3 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

DATE: June 1 , 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5474 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE FlECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

05/11/93 
05/11/93 
05/24/93 

Analyte 
SEI ID 

Sample ID 
5474-7 
Soil G 

5474-8 
Soil H 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propylbenzene 
77128 Styrene 
77562 1,1 ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
3451G 1 ,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34475 Tetrachloroethene 
78131 Toluene 
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenc 
34551 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobonzene 
3450G 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
34511 1 ,1,2-Trichlorocthanc 
39180 Trichloroethene 
3448!3 Trichlorofluoromethane 
77443 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropanc 
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbcnzene 
39175 Vinyl chloride 
77135 o-Xylenes 
85795 m & p Xylenes 

0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.03 
0.04 

-, 4'-"I £ /J,-,--1-7 -(£{/y f. Barry 
Projects Coordinator 

on1G11,1AL 
I·./ 

0.10 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0. 11 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.80 
0.47 



?ROJ. NO. PROJECT_f':'At,1E.~/Ai:;,~l/Vt:~,<1N(7 .. _ · 0 • ,: .·. _- • 

- · · . · · ·_.· ~'c'-/S kr·- N _-A .-{2etV\ed1c}+L~ 
'-

• _oF ~ty 
.·--· ~ -. ~ . 

1----.,....---.,....---,-----,---,--,-· · __ , ______ --__ .;__ ____ co1;,AiN;c!S · · . { ·; · 

SEI # . STA. NO. DATE Ti°ME ~ ~ ·. . .. :" ;,:~T-;ON Lc°CA;ioN : ~_Fl_._·_-_:' -
. . - (.) c., ... ·. . . . ; / . 

SAMPLERS: 1? ~ .. 
·. • y'"~ 
. • . . I - . .·• .. 

NO. 

.. · TEST PARAMETERS ::/ 
SAMPLE TYPE 

....... _ ... __ .. 

·. -(~pecify gro~ndv,ater: ;oil, ::. 
· wastewater, sludge, e~c .) . •· 

..... ·. . . . .. . ... ' \ .: . ·: .. : •. 

<: I -- I ; -, · I · · • I --.·. s-.:i ; ~ · . , 
t \ 

I I ,, 

I I I• 

> I I \ \ 

I . \' 

I I I\ 

I' I • I I I I I I I ~/n/n/.C.,. I S:, •. (Rc.:2 t-\ ~ · V -·· I l . .. ~- - . 

I . I . · 1· · . I I -·· I .. - · I I · I I · I I 
. - . 

·-- - ---·----. ·· ----- ·;__, :_-_:_=--:·•1 __;__·.:c:.:._.:i _·:...::· -,.::1·=_--:::.-:...·=---·::: __ -___ -__.---;_·-, ... :::.:...-:::· ... -.:.-.-·:·:·: . .-:· .. , .::..- :: .. :·:c-=1 ;:::-: ::·--=-1 ::.-=-: _.:-::r=·_:_ =--r··-~=-·- :.:·=---1 -----··_;·=·----:.:·.- - ·· 

I I I I I I - I -I I - I I I I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I -I I I I I -. I •- · I 

SAMPLE LOCATION: 

RELl~NQUJ-Stnf BY: .. - . . ; . . DATE/ TIM Ee RELINQUIS_HED BY: . 

/ --71 ' . . / . _f.f_( t?J 2, <fu;,, . .· · . ·.· __ 
<::: ::::::>'\ . _, ,1'/ u ~ //_,,,~ - ::/ rr IJJ-r ./ 

DATE/ TIME SPECIAL REQUESTS: 

DATE/ :TIME ~----· ·_·· _·_·-_. ___ .....;.... _ __;_ _____ __. 

REPORT TO: 
... - I -... '::- ; .:- . '" ... ·: .. ' -

. - . - .. - •·· 



sWRnson env1RonmenrR ; ·nc )E@Uit1iti'11tl 

I -3150 North Orookfiold Road 
Brookliold, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 703-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, ~fcC£.1vc- ~-. 
325 East Chicago Street L' i:",;-ij' 2 
Mi 1 waukee, WI 53202 I 1993 

Attn: Mr. Rick Oinder 
Project 1110813 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

DNR II Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromochloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Ch l oroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34410 Ch loromothane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 

SEI 
Sample 

38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
77651 1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
77596 Dibromomethane 

ID 
ID 

WDNl1 Certilicalion 1/260101760 

rlEPORT NUMOER: 02590 

DATE: May 19, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5344 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE nECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

5344-1 
E. Trench 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 

05/03/93 
05/05/93 
05/18/93 



sWF1nson env1Ronmenrp. ·. ·7c m; 4t,Ui#Ri4?®t r 
I -
--· -I WDNR Cortification ll268181760 

e-w-a-w-· -wm:,-✓ 

3150 North Brookliold Road 
□rookliold, Wisconsin 53045 
lolophone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813 

Mat r i X: Soi l 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
34496 1,1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1,1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane 
77168 1,1-Dichloropropene 
70113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene 
34423 Methylene chloride 
34696 Naphthalene 

SEI ID 
Sampl c ID 

REPORT NUMBER: 82590 

DATE: May 19, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5344 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

05/03/93 
05/05/93 
05/18/93 

t.., 1,Jt /c· le' G..:.Y s·, 0/L 

,"1/·-l{o. 

·5344-1 
E. Trench 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
o. 16* 

<0.03 

*·Methylene chloride is a commonly used solvent in the laboratory. This 
result may be biased high. 

ORIGINAL 



sWRnson env1nonmenrFt. 1c pn;nwu,;mtv 
I - -' WDNR Cortificalion 11268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
lolophone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: 82590 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project lt101313 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

DATE: May 19, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL5344 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

05/03/93 
05/05/93 
05/18/93 

Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

5344-1 
E. Trench 

77224 
77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
391130 
344138 
77443 
77222 
77226 
39175 
77135 
05795 

n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1 ,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

<0.03 
<0.03 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
0.31 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.02 

_/j_,,,_(_/J"'=IA:/-
Gary E. Oarry / 
Projects Coordinator 

OlllGINI\L 
', 
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llechirnovich Sanitary Landfill - Special Waste /\cccptancc 8 . 

.. ·••·• ··-----,. -··--·--... , ... , ..• -=.:-::-;;~=-··- ...... - . .... --
WAST E TCSTING PROTOCOL T-3 --·----.. ·--------

Pi\lV\METrn TEST METrlOD ACCEPTED LIMITS --- , .. 
-
' ' 

- t: 6 _) /<, 

-
CJ 

- 2.0 s pH< 12.5 

s1~~c if i c ~-r-a v_,_· t--=y·----~­ --
To t<1 'I Sol ids ---------

~~:~_tjfi;T'i {{\Ii d:r~ 
t..1.,....d1t::1-•-•-- ~~.J ~ (/ Paint Filter 0 % 

Test 
,., ... --·-·•"-'"• 

I Closed cup > 140° F ·----
I ·,, :) TCLP < 5.0 mg/1 

•··· .. .. 

P.r.9~1J.i.c. _C.D.nlll.=Q_u1-'-'-1d=-~'-------- ._ .... _. ___ -~·-·· 
Benzene ~-- TCLP < 0.5 mg/1 ... ·-· "''~-

Carbon TctrachloridP 1 {' J (' •' v1 TCLP < 0. 5 'mg/1 ~-- --·· /,,._I ,;..-,J 
TCLP mg/1 , ,, , , .. '- /,;· l•{,,t) /Jc.OD < 100.0 

TCl.P < 0.6 mg/1 - -
''" f , I.I, I -1 _ ( 
~.".'!~~ '-·J c,,o .

00 TC I. P < 200.0 mg/l 

TCLP < 200.0 mg/1 ----~-~ 
TCI.P < 200.0 mg/1 ~.-------- i-- ........... _ 

,. {,•,() fJy•i 
ll(()t,!) TCLP < 7.5 mg/1 v~ I. 

' ,u, 

(\ ,.,.I,'·\ I', I 10 .° 0 TCLP < 0.5 mg/1 
\ 

··--------- ------
TCLP < 0.7 m9/l . ·--
TCLP < O .13 mg/l 

....... •-·-· 

TCLP < 0.13 mg/1 
-~-· --· 

TCI.P < 0.5 mq/1 ... 
TCLP < 3.0 mq/1 

------..-··--·- ---
TCI.P < 200.0 mg/1 -- ·-
TCI.P < 2.0 mg/1 

--------------· ., ... .-. 

TCLP < 100.0 m9/l ,, ......... 
TCLP < 5.0 mg/1 

--- ••=-- . 
TCLP < 0.7 mq/l 

-··------.-- ' ,, .... _ 

J, ,, , I ( I. p I l (. ·~ .! "~- ~-" . V (, ~ 
I 

;J, :) -.\' 
.. / • . ...__ - r I ,, \. 



I 

.. 1 -

;. ·i ··~ , 

.... ----···· 

Carbon Tetrachloride 1,'//' ··vi TCLP ---······----· ·---~··------t-------_.:...., 
--~,_ 1 :··,:·,.1

,·· ;,✓• '~//1, I 1/<":."LJ TCLP 

< 0. 5 mg/1 

< 100.0 mg/1 

Chloroform TCLP < 0.6 mg/1 ·~--~----·----····--t---------1--------'u...:.-l1 
~;o~'.Cl~C s'of'J! i I '" I '•I.' ' \ . ·1 I ( . J Ul 00 TC I p ~-· ·-··'-'-•--···----...____.-~~---.~-':.._,t;.__;__• .:._,., __ . ---·----1------...,...)!.~ < 200.0 mg/1 
-r~· , ....... ' . . 1, ·~ 

'~mh'Cre!,1,.f TCLP . -"•''·------···---~.-·-----·--• .. ---"-•·-------+-------"~ < 200.0 1119/1 

. Fif cF~'s"o' l Yl TC I. p 
.. ·•· -~ .. - .. ,__,·~·>-' --·-----~--·-·••--~-.. ---,---·---+---_.;___;_.:........:.....>l.!..,...:.., 

1_!._l,'1'" . .c'_';;.:.: t·), ·:•,"c'·.··1·1•:1':.o•':{.i"o· ,·,1·· (/:i, ~-.. ,·,;·•i<:\1:~F· tr.: .,'t ~.} · / (' l /J j) V j 

< 200.0 mg/1 

< 7.5 mg/1 . -'~- .. ~ .. )<:llZCJ~~~ -·•· "'-·•j.."' ·1.; _ vd ·-'t..;..( o __ ..,_" __ TC_'L~P ___ +-__ __;. ___ _;__.._,!..(_; 

< 0.5 mg/1 1 !i:1?;2~Dicf, i''Or'·cfotfrihi{{? (\ , .. ,.,. '\, ·, 110 ,0
-
0 TCLP 

i;l •..• ' , .... ··----·-----··--- ---·----------+-~------""---11 

;inr1IOi·~ff)H:rbc°t'h'.YYeh~./ ----··-·-·---·-·•·--•-l-----n_: L_P __ ---l--------'-'----II < 0. 7 mg/1 

: r2:;lJifl~i lrt>I'o'j' il~i'~'i_;,,;t_'l _1 
__ ----·-----,----·1_-c_L_P ___ ,_~-~--..:..!....--H < 0. 13 mri/1 

< 0. 13 mg/1 ~ ;11_·_;. xdc:h_1·oi5:o·Gch1't~n·~·,:··1\~· V TcL 11 
. - ---•-----·~·---i--------t------.>U---fl 

< 0.5 mg/l -7A~i(acHfo'i~h'.:}'.,j.'.b\1taliche ~~;~ ··----··· ____ T,.:_Cl.:..P ___ -t------......:01-..11 

< 3.0 mq/1 :Heia-c;h1"ci?o·dtti;d,,~-:.v .. rctP 
¥ -------~---··-·· -------·-----t--------'....._--11 

< 200 .o mg/l -~ne'frt"'!t:tfTi"'10!.f)<Mttii1r ::•~i 1c ,. P 
:'··.a·· .Y-;,;,,:;..· .. · Y •";;_-----"-----~------· •·-------~--------"'--t----11 

< 2.0 mg/1 l E:l~lTVii'bE,;-rsi{iL'.'' __ ·_·_·.•1r ~ rct.P 
-------------- ··•·--------jf-------"'-'-~ 

;{i~I{VaEhr1;/6F1VeiioTfr TCLP < 100.0 mg/1 _ ... ..,~· · - -•r••----~-'---~'--------··· ........ -----•·~--~--~---"-'--II 

:~11y·7-"l'JF"':'h J TCLP < 5.0 mn'l , IJ.ulllC,,. •:JI 11-""---~~.-~~---····-···--------- ·•·····-· -------1-----~-......... ---11 
fi1m.r'aCln1rfo16'tl1y l'irn e· ·• \:i· J 

. •"•: ...• ~•Pt•III~•;'·~'!::. .. ,!., __ .,,, .. ,,,: .. ·• o. , ' - -~"'• 

. 
TCLP < 0.7 mq/l ·-------. _______ .:__ __ ---1.---~--'.:..t.---" 

1. - t , \ uv r ,\J) \ l • -
t.:'\../'V'.c---·t'j',C, 

~:, ., .. 

'7 -;-,,· oz. < 
1 c l. P , L e ,~ ~ , <; __ .,_ "~. • V o l 

I • (' ., (- . L '\-' ~ . 

l-d c,-z... . 

Hechimovicl1 Sanitary Landfill - Special Waste Acceptance 9. 

To 1 uenc ------· -------· . -· ·-···· ..... ·•··----1----<_l :.-, O_O_O....JpL.....L1p_m_11 -----·------------·-···•.-····-
Xy1enc 

.. --··-··•··''''""'',',••··---

1 o t <.\ 1 P Pt ro 1 r. 11m Hy,froc ii. r bo n _.i__.---~ ... / .. ,, __ ....... =.!====<=3 ='==~ o=.?.=.?=_?~:P=!.
1
~=---' .... ·· -·•·- ···•···•· . . ..... · ... ; :.·.·.·•-·:·--· ----···· •··. 


